
For requests for further information
Contact:  Cherry Foreman
Tel:  01270 686463
E-Mail: cherry.foreman@cheshireeast.gov.uk with any apologies

Cabinet Member for Housing and Planning
Agenda

Date: Tuesday, 16th August, 2016
Time: 2.00 pm
Venue: Committee Suite 1, 2 & 3, Westfields, Middlewich Road, 

Sandbach CW11 1HZ

1. Apologies for Absence  

2. Declarations of Interest  

To provide an opportunity for Members and Officers to declare any disclosable 
pecuniary and non-pecuniary interests in any item on the agenda.

3. Public Speaking Time/Open Session  

In accordance with Procedure Rules Nos.11 and 35 a period of 10 minutes is 
allocated for members of the public to address the meeting on any matter relevant to 
the work of the body in question.  Individual members of the public may speak for up 
to 5 minutes but the Chairman or person presiding will decide how the period of time 
allocated for public speaking will be apportioned where there are a number of 
speakers. Members of the public are not required to give notice to use this facility. 
However, as a matter of courtesy, a period of 24 hours’ notice is encouraged.

Members of the public wishing to ask a question at the meeting should provide at 
least three clear working days’ notice in writing and should include the question with 
that notice. This will enable an informed answer to be given.

4. Marton Neighbourhood Plan  (Pages 1 - 74)

To consider the Examiner’s recommendations with respect to the Marton 
Neighbourhood Plan.





Cheshire East Council 
 

Cabinet Member for Housing and Planning 
 

 
Report of: Director of Planning and Sustainable Development 
Subject/Title: Marton Neighbourhood Plan 
Date of Meeting: 16 August 2016 
Portfolio Holder: Councillor A Arnold, Cabinet Member for Housing and Planning 

 

1.0 Report Summary 
 
1.1 The Marton Neighbourhood Development Plan (MNDP) was submitted to the 

Council in February 2016 and, following a statutory publicity period, proceeded 
to Independent Examination.  The Examiner’s report has now been received 
and recommends that, subject to some minor modifications, the Plan should 
proceed to referendum. 

 
1.2 The Council must now consider the recommendations of the Examiner and 

decide how to proceed. 
 
2.0 Recommendations 
 
2.1 That the Portfolio Holder accepts the Examiner’s recommendations to make 

modifications to the Marton Neighbourhood Plan as set out in the Examiner’s 
report (at Appendix 1) and confirms that the Marton Neighbourhood Plan will now 
proceed to referendum in the Marton Neighbourhood Plan area. 

 
3.0 Reasons for Recommendations 
 
3.1 The Council is committed to supporting neighbourhood planning in Cheshire 

East.  It has a legal duty to provide advice and assistance on neighbourhood 
plans, to hold an independent examination on neighbourhood plans submitted to 
the Council and to make arrangements for a referendum following a favourable 
Examiner’s Report.   

 
3.2 Subject to the modifications set out in the Examiner’s Report, the Marton 

Neighbourhood Plan is considered to meet the statutory basic conditions and 
procedural requirements set out in Schedule 10, paragraph 8, of the Localism Act 
and as such it can now proceed to referendum. 

 
4.0 Wards Affected 
 
4.1  Gawsworth 
 
5.0 Local Ward Members  
 
5.1 Councillor Lesley Smetham 
 
5.0 Policy Implications  
 



  
6.1 Neighbourhood planning allows communities to establish land-use planning 

policy to shape new development. This is achieved through the formation of a 
vision and the development of objectives and policies to achieve this vision. If a 
neighbourhood plan is supported through a referendum and is ‘made’ it then 
forms part of the statutory development plan and becomes, with the adopted 
Local Plan, the starting point for determining relevant planning applications in 
that area. 

 
6.2  A neighbourhood plan must meet a number of legal and procedural requirements 

and meet the ‘Basic Conditions’ (as prescribed in Schedule 10, paragraph 8 of 
the Localism Act).  These Basic Conditions require neighbourhood plans to:  
 

 Have appropriate regard to national policy. 

 Contribute to the achievement of sustainable development. 

 Be in general conformity with the strategic policies in the development 
plan for the local area 

 Be compatible with EU obligations 

 Be compatible with human rights requirements 

 Not be likely to have a significant effect on a European site or a 
European offshore marine site. 

 
7.0 Implications for Rural Communities 
 
7.1 Marton is a rural Parish and the Marton Neighbourhood Plan addresses a number of rural 

issues including a vision for Marton to be a rural agricultural community with a thriving 
rural economy. Policies include those supporting diversification of farms and rural 
businesses and the rural economy.  The policies in the plan have been developed by the 
community, with opportunities for the rural community to participate in the plan making 
process. 

 
8.0 Financial Implications  
 
7.1 The referendum is estimated to cost £3,300. This will be paid for through 

government grant (£20,000) and the service’s revenue budget.  
 
9.0 Legal Implications  
 

The Neighbourhood Plan is considered to meet the basic conditions and all relevant legal 
and procedural requirements and this is supported in the Examiner’s Report. 

 
10.0 Risk Management  
 
10.1 The decision to proceed to referendum and subsequently to ‘make’ the 

Neighbourhood Plan is, like all decisions of a public authority, open to challenge 
by Judicial Review. The risk of any legal challenge to the Plan being successful 
has been minimised by the thorough and robust way in which it has been 
prepared and tested. 

 
11.0 Background and Options 
 



11.1 The preparation of the Neighbourhood Plan began in late 2014 with the 
submission of the Neighbourhood Area Designation which was approved in 
February 2015. 

 
11.2 The location and extent of the Marton Neighbourhood area is shown on the map 

in Appendix 2.  
 
11.3 The final Neighbourhood Plan and its supporting documents were submitted to 

Cheshire East Council in February 2016. 
 
11.4 The supporting documents included: 

 

 Plan of the neighbourhood area 

 Consultation Statement 

 Basic Conditions Statement 

 Evidence Base Summary 

 Screening Opinion the need to undertake Strategic Environmental 
Assessment 

 Housing Needs Survey 

 Transport Statement 

 Key Documents 
 

11.5 Cheshire East undertook the required publicity between 26.02.16 – 11.04.16. 
Relevant consultees, residents and other interested parties were provided with 
information about the submitted Plan and were given the opportunity to submit 
comments to the Examiner. 

 
11.6 The Borough Council appointed Jill Kingaby BSc (Econ) MSc MRTPI as the 

independent Examiner of the Plan. The Examiner is a chartered town planner 
and former government Planning Inspector, with more than 15 years experience 
inspecting and examining development plans.  On reviewing the content of the 
Plan and the representations received as part of the publication process, she 
decided not to hold a public hearing.   

 
11.7 A copy of the Examiner’s Report is provided at Appendix 1.  A copy of the 

Neighbourhood Plan (as submitted to the Council prior to examination) is 
included at Appendix 3.  

 
11.8 The Examiner’s Report contains Jill Kingaby’s findings on legal and procedural 

matters and her assessment of the Plan against the Basic Conditions. It 
recommends that a number of modifications be made to the Plan. These are 
contained within the body of the Report and summarised in a table at the end. 
The modifications are principally deletion of policies that are repeated and 
amendments to policy wording to clarify acceptable locations for housing 
development and status of landscape features such as hedgerows and valued 
trees as well as clarification of when and where policies will
[...]
 I have also listed these modifications separately in the Appendix. 

3. Procedural Compliance and Human Rights 

  
Qualifying Body and Neighbourhood Plan Area 

3.1 The Marton Village Neighbourhood Plan has been prepared and submitted for 

examination by the Parish Council which is a qualifying body, for an area that was 

designated by Cheshire East Borough Council on 23rd February 2015.   

3.2 It is the only neighbourhood plan for Marton village and parish, and does not relate 

to land outside the designated neighbourhood area. 

Plan Period  

3.3 The plan specifies clearly the period to which it is to take effect, which is from 2015 
to 2030.  

 
Neighbourhood Plan Preparation and Consultation 

3.4 The submitted consultation statement (February 2016) provides the detail around 
the extensive public engagement that has taken place in the evolution of the 
submitted Marton Village Neighbourhood Plan. Following the application from the 
Parish Council in October 2014 for a Neighbourhood Planning Area to be 
designated, public consultation on the area was carried out in November and 
December 2014.  Cheshire East Council consulted statutory consultees, the 
Housing Market Partnership and other interested parties to inform them of the 
proposed designation.  The Council also provided information on its dedicated 
Neighbourhood Planning website.  Five comments were received from the general 
public, a utility company, a developer and the Parish Church.  There were no 
objections to the proposed area designation and the Neighbourhood Planning Area 
was designated by Cheshire East Council in February 2015. 

 
3.5 A questionnaire sent to local residents and businesses in March 2015, with a brief 

summary statement as to the purpose of a Neighbourhood Plan, sought to 
determine what people thought of the village and what, if anything, needed to 
change.  The Annual Village Meeting also held in March 2015 was attended by the 
Parish Council and 21 residents, and a
[...]
ing team and 
amendments made in selected cases.  Consultation in accordance with Regulation 
16 when the plan was submitted to Cheshire East Council was carried out between 
26th February 2016 and 11th April 2016, and 11 responses were received.  I am 
satisfied that a transparent, fair and inclusive consultation process has been 
followed for this neighbourhood plan, in accordance with the legal requirements.  

   

Development and Use of Land  

3.8 The plan sets out policies in relation to the development and use of land in 

accordance with s.38A of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990.   

Excluded Development 

3.9 Providing the modification recommended in paragraph 4.34 below is made, the plan 

does not include provisions and policies for ‘excluded development’.   

Human Rights 

3.10 Cheshire East Borough Council is satisfied that the plan does not breach Human 

Rights (within the meaning of the Human Rights Act 1998), and I see no reason to 

disagree. 

4. Compliance with the Basic Conditions  

EU Obligations 

4.1 The neighbourhood plan was screened for Strategic Environmental Assessment 

(SEA) by the Borough Council, which found that it was unnecessary to undertake SEA.  

Having read the Strategic Environmental Assessment Screening Opinion, I support this 

conclusion. 

4.2 Marton’s neighbourhood plan was further screened for Habitats Regulations 

Assessment (HRA), which also was not triggered.  The site is not in close proximity to a 

European designated nature site.  Natural England agreed with this conclusion in its e-

mail of 12th February 2016 to Cheshire East Council, and I have no reason to disagree 

with this assessment.   

Main Issues 

4.3 Having regard for the Marton Village Neighbourhood Plan, the consultation 

responses and other evidence, and the site visit, I consider that there are three 

main issues relating to the Basic Conditions for this examination.  These are: 



- Whether the policies for housing and commercial d

Minutes of the meeting


CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL

Minutes of a meeting of the Cabinet Member for Housing and Planning
held on Tuesday, 16th August, 2016 at Committee Suite 1,2 & 3, Westfields, 

Middlewich Road, Sandbach CW11 1HZ

PRESENT
Councillor A Arnold

Councillors in attendance
S Edgar and L Smetham

Officers in attendance
Tom Evans – Neighbourhood Planning Manager
Rhiannon Monaghan - Senior Neighbourhood Planning Manger
Cherry Foreman – Democratic services Officer

9 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

There were no apologies for absence.

10 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

There were no declarations of interest.

11 PUBLIC SPEAKING TIME/OPEN SESSION 

No members of the public were present.

12 MARTON NEIGHBOURHOOD PLAN 

The Marton Neighbourhood Development Plan and its supporting documents 
were submitted to Cheshire East Council in February 2016 and, following a 
statutory publicity period, proceeded to Independent Examination.  

The Examiner’s report has now been received and it recommends that, subject to 
some minor modifications which are contained within the body of the report and 
summarised in a table at the end, the Plan should proceed to referendum.

RESOLVED

That the Examiner’s recommendations to make modifications to the Marton 
Neighbourhood Plan, as set out in the Examiner’s report (at Appendix 1 to the 
report) be accepted, and that the Marton Neighbourhood Plan will now proceed to 
referendum in the Marton Neighbourhood Plan area.

The meeting commenced at 2.00 pm and concluded at 2.10 pm


